

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 039

Case No. : BPT.32/2012

Complainant/ appellant : Md. Tabibar Rahman

Respondent : CDPO, Pakkabetbari ICDS Project, Kayakuchi,

Barpeta.

Date of hearing : 11. 6.2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS ( Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 11.6.2015

The petitioner Md. Tabibar Rahman is absent without information. The Public authority is represented by Shri Binay Ranjan Kalita, APO(M), DRDA Barpeta. The second appeal petition dtd 17.8.12 is taken up for hearing ex-parte.

The Commission vide its letter dtd 2.4.12 sent a copy of the RTI application dtd 7.12.11 to the first Appellate Authority, i.e. PD, DRDA, Barpeta for disposal within 30 days. There is no record that Project Director, DRDA complied with this direction. However, APO(M) of Barpeta DRDA Shri Binay Ranjan Kalita submitted today that as per their records this Commission's letter dtd 2.4.12 was not received by them. It is learnt from the Commission's Registry that the letter was sent by ordinary post. However, benefit of doubt is given to the first Appellate Authority.

The Commission, therefore, directs the Project Director, DRDA, Barpeta to give a hearing to the petitioner within 30 (thirty) days from the date of receipt of this order and dispose of the RTI petitions dtd 7.12.11 as the first Appellate Authority and report compliance to the Commission.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das) Assam State Chief Information Commissioner, Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. BPT.32/2012

Dtd. 11.6.2015

Copy to:

- 1. The Project Director, DRDA, Barpeta, Dist. Barpeta for information and necessary action.
- 2. Md. Tabibar Rahman, Vill- Banbahar, PO- Kayakuchi, Dist. Barpeta, Assam, PIN-781352 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission